Norfolk County Council (Norwich, Newmarket Road) 40mph Speed Restriction Amendment Order 2024

The Norfolk County Council has made an Order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 on the 3rd July 2024 which comes into operation on the 10th July 2024.

The effect of which will be to extend the existing 30mph speed limit on Newmarket Road (north-east bound carriageway) by a further 165m south-westwards from its junction with Unthank Road which will become a restricted road for the purposes of Section 82(1)(a) of the RTRA 1984. The Norwich City Council Speed Restriction (Consolidation) Order 2005 (as amended) ("the 2005 Order") is amended on commencement of this Order to reduce the length of Newmarket Road referred to in Schedule 3 thereof which is currently subject to a 40mph speed limit.

A copy of the Order, a plan and a copy of the 2005 Order may be viewed online at <u>https://norfolk.citizenspace.com/</u>. Copies may also be inspected during normal opening hours at Norfolk County Council, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich or Norwich City Council, City Hall, St Peter's Street, Norwich. However, in-office staffing levels have been reduced and viewing online would be recommended. Alternatively, copy of the plans can be requested via <u>transportfornorwich@norfolk.gov.uk</u>.

The Officer dealing with public enquiries concerning this scheme is Mr K Pye, telephone 0344 800 8020.

DATED this 5th day of July 2024

Katrina Hulatt Director of Legal Services (NPLaw) County Hall Martineau Lane Norwich NR1 2DH

Note: Information you send to the Council will be used for any purpose connected with this scheme and will be held as long as reasonably necessary for those purposes. It may also be released to others in response to freedom of information requests.

Norfolk County Council (Norwich, Newmarket Road) 40mph Speed Restriction Amendment Order 2024

The Norfolk County Council in exercise of their powers under Section 84(1) and (2) and 122 and parts III and IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act, hereby make the following Order:-

- This Order may be cited as the Norfolk County Council (Norwich, Newmarket Road) 40mph Speed Restriction Amendment Order 2024 and shall come into effect on the 10th day of July 2024.
- 2. The Norwich City Council Speed Restriction (Consolidation) Order 2005 (as amended) (hereinafter referred to as "the 2005 Order") is hereby amended as specified in Article 3 of this Order.
- 3. Schedule 3 of the 2005 Order is amended by the deletion and addition of the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order.
- 4. Insofar as any provision of this Order conflicts with any provision of any previous Order relating to the length of road specified in the Schedule to this Order, that provision of this Order shall prevail.

Schedule

Streets and parts of streets contained within this Order with a 40mph speed limit

Delete the following reference from Schedule 3 of the 2005 Order:-

Eaton	Newmarket Road (North-east bound carriageway) from the
	Norwich City boundary being the River Yare to a point 125
	metres south-west of its junction with Unthank Road.

Insert the following reference into Schedule 3 of the 2005 Order:-

Eaton	Newmarket Road (Northeast bound Carriageway) from the Norwich City boundary being the River Yare to a point 290
	metres southwest of the centre of its junction with Unthank Road.

Dated this 3rd day of July 2024

Li j

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of the original document. Signed KATRINA HULATT Position DIRECTOR OF LEGAL nplaw SERVICES (NPLAW) Norfolk County Council County Hall, Martineau Lane Norwich, Norfolk NR1 2DH

Katrina Hulatt Director of Legal Services (NPLaw)